<u></u>										DTG-W	
DATEIN	2.7. 11	SUSPENSE		ENGINEER	PKB		, 7.//	TYPE	SP	APP NO. 110385	-5240
					ABOVE	E THIS LINE FOR DIVISI	ON USE ONLY			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	1
			1220	- South S	Engineeri t. Francis D	NSERVAT ing Bureau prive, Santa F	I- ⁼e, NM 8	37505	E CONTRACTOR OF	CEIVEL 2011 LAZAL	ache)
		<u> </u>	DMIR	VISTR	RATIVE		CATI		HECP	LIST 30-	025-25644
т	HIS CHECKL	IST IS MA				VE APPLICATIO				SION RULES AND REG	
Applie	cation Ac	-	8							Wal	lor Lynch 13
			dard Loc hole Con			tandard Pro				neous Dedication ease Commingling	
	-	-	Commi			ff-Lease Sto		-		Measurement]	
		Ľ			Expansion) ater Dispo	j [PMX-Pro sal] [IPI-In			nance Exj re Increa	-	
	[≡0	R-Quali	fied Enha	anced O	il Recovery	y Certificatio	on] [Pi	PR-Pos	itive Proc	luction Response]
[1]	TYPE (Which App	-				
		[A]			-	imultaneous SD	Dedicat	ion			
		Check ([B]	One Only Commin			leasurement					
		[12]		C 📋			PC	OLS	🗌 OL	Μ	
		[C]	Injection	n - Dispo	osal - Pressu	ure Increase -	- Enhanc	ed Oil	Recovery		
		[D]	Other: S	Specify _				·			
[2]	NOTIE		ON DEC	MIDED	TO. Cha	ck Those W	hich An	alv on		Not Annhy	
[2]	nom	[A]		-		verriding Ro				Not Apply	
		[B]	Off	set Oper	ators, Lease	eholders or S	urface C	wner			
		[C]		olication	is One Wh	ich Requires	Puhlish	ed Leo	al Notice		
						ľ		U			
		[D]		ification Bureau of La	and/or Cor	Commissioner of F	Proval by	BLM , State Lan	or SLO Id Office		
		[E]	For	all of th	e above, Pro	oof of Notifi	cation or	Public	ation is A	ttached, and/or,	
		[F]	🗌 Wa	ivers are	Attached						

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE.

[4] **CERTIFICATION:** I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative approval is **accurate** and **complete** to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that **no action** will be taken on this application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

David Catanach	David Colonad	
Print or Type Name	Signature	
	2/4/11	

Agent for Apache Corporation Title

drcatanach@netscape.com E-Mail Address

Date

<u>Hand Delivered</u>

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Attention: Mr. Daniel Sanchez Acting Division Director

 Re: Application for Simultaneous Dedication
 Walter Lynch Wells No. 8 & 13
 SW/4 NW/4, Section 1, T-22 South, R-37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

By Order No. NSP-1936-A npt dated January 27, 2010, the Division authorized Apache Corporation to establish four non-standard gas spacing and proration units in the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool (Prorated Gas-72480) comprising the NW/4 NW/4, NE/4 NW/4, SW/4 NW/4 and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

The non-standard gas spacing and proration unit comprising the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1 is currently dedicated to the Apache Corporation Walter Lynch No. 8 (API No. 30-025-25644) located at a standard gas well location for a 40-acre gas spacing unit 1880 feet from the North line and 760 feet from the West line of Section 1.

Apache Corporation ("Apache") proposes to drill an additional Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool gas well within the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1. The proposed Walter Lynch No. 13 (API N/A) is to be drilled at a standard gas well location for a 40-acre gas spacing unit 1650 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of Section 1. The well will be completed as a gas well in the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool, an oil well in the Tubb Oil & Gas Pool, and an oil well in the South Brunson Drinkard-Abo Pool.

Apache seeks authority to simultaneously dedicate the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1 to the existing Walter Lynch No. 8 and to the proposed Walter Lynch No. 13.

The Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool is currently governed by the General Rules and Regulations for the Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico/Special Rules and Regulations for the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool as established by Order No. R-8170, as amended. These rules require standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration units and 40-acre oil spacing and proration units. Setback requirements for gas wells to which more than 40 acres is Apache Corporation Simultaneous Dedication Application Walter Lynch Wells No. 8 & 13 Page 2

dedicated are 660 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit or of the quarter section, and 330 feet to any governmental quarter-quarter section. The setback requirement for oil wells and gas wells to which no more than 40 acres is dedicated is 330 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit.

Engineering drainage data indicates that at well drilled at the proposed location should recover additional oil and gas reserves from the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool that will otherwise not be recovered by the existing Walter Lynch No. 8, thereby preventing waste.

In support of the application, the following tables show the drainage area, estimated ultimate oil and gas recoveries, cumulative oil and gas production (as of 10/2010) and current daily oil and gas producing rates for the Walter Lynch No. 8. (Note: drainage areas were calculated from SophiH taken off contoured isopach maps or from log calculations.)

Operator	Well Name	Unit	Reservoir	SophiH (Ft)	Area (Acres)	EUR (MBO)	EUR (MMCFG)
Apache	Walter Lynch 8	E	Blinebry/Drinkard	9	14.9	18	1,833

Operator	Well Name	Unit	Reservoir	Cum Oil (MBO)	Cum Gas (MMCFG)	Daily Oil (Bbls)	Daily Gas (MCFG)
Apache	*Walter Lynch 8	E	Blinebry/Drinkard-Abo/				
-	-		Granite Wash	21.6	1,378	0.387	72

(* Cumulative production for the Walter Lynch No. 8 includes the Blinebry, Drinkard-Abo and Granite Wash intervals. Current daily production shown is for Blinebry only.)

Utilizing the average offset drainage areas and SophiH and applying it to the proposed location for the Walter Lynch No. 13 results in an estimated recovery of 40 MBO and 400 MMCF of gas from the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool, Tubb Oil & Gas Pool and South Brunson Drinkard-Abo Pools.

With regards to the proposed simultaneous dedication of the Walter Lynch No. 13 in the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool, Apache is providing notice of this application to all affected offset acreage in the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool, described as follows:

Acreage Description	Operator
N/2 NW/4 & SE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, T-22S, R-37E	Apache Corporation (Walter Lynch Lease)
SE/4 of Section 35, T-21S, R-37E	Oxy USA WTP Ltd. Partnership
E/2 SW/4 & NE/4 SW/4 of Section 36, T-21S, R-37E	Chesapeake Operating, LLC

Apache Corporation Simultaneous Dedication Application Walter Lynch Wells No. 8 & 13 Page 3

> SE/4 SW/4 & S/2 SE/4 of Section 36, T-21S, R-37E

Apache Corporation (State "Q" Lease)

E/2 of Section 1, T-22S, R-37E

Chevron USA, Inc.

SW/4 of Section 1, T-22S, R-37E

E/2 of Section 2, T-22S, R-37E

Exxon Mobil Corporation

John H. Hendrix Corporation

Please note that Apache Corporation owns 100% of the working interest in the Walter Lynch Lease (NW/4 of Section 1, T-22S, R-37E) and in the State "Q" Lease (SE/4 SW/4 & S/2 SE/4 of Section 36, T-21S, R-37E).

In summary, approval of the application will provide Apache Corporation the opportunity to recover additional oil and gas reserves from the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool underlying the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1 that may otherwise not be recovered by the existing producing well, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

If you should have any questions, please call me at (505) 690-9453.

Sincerely, avid ata

David Catanach, Agent Apache Corporation 6120 S. Yale Suite 1500 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136

Xc: OCD-Hobbs

1

(M

DISTRICT I 1625 N. FRENCH DR	8240		Energ	Form C-102 Revised October 12, 2005					
DISTRICT II 1301 W. GRAND AVE DISTRICT III 1000 RIO BRAZOS		OIL	CONS 11885 Sar	Submit to Appropriste District Office State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies					
DISTRICT IV		2. NM 87505	WELL LO	OCATIO	AMENDED REPORT				
	API Number		7/	Pool Code	I E Gas (P	porated Gas)			
Property Code					Property Nano WALTER LY	e		Well Number 13	
OGR	ID No.			AI	Operator Name			Elevation 3357'	
L					Surface Locat	ion			
UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	Rast/West line	County
E	1	22-S	37-E		1650	NORTH	330	WEST	LEA
UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Range	Bottom Ho	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
OL OF IST NO.	section	Township	Kange	Locium	reet troui die	North 2000 Time	rect nom me	Caso west the	County
Dedicated Acres	Joint or Ir	ifili Co	nsolidation Code	01	der No.	36-Anpt			
29.77 AC. 39.77 AC. 330' Walter hynch No. 8		39.8	NAD			I bereby certitive and completed true and completed belief, and that it working interest land including it has a right to drit to a contract with working interest agreement or a centered by the drit of the contract with the drit		Date	
		Y=519891.0 N X=873263.3 E LAT.=32.423485' N LONG.=103.123683' W		I hereby certify this plat was plott surveys made by p	OR CERTIFICA y that the well location ced from field notes of me or under my super- ue and correct to the b	a shown on actual vision, and			
					LAT.==32'25 LONG.=103'0		Date Surveye Signature & Professional		DSS 07/2011

•

.

. .

February 4, 2011

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

TO: OFFSET OPERATORS

Re: Apache Corporation
Application for Simultaneous Dedication
Walter Lynch Wells No. 8 & 13
SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1, T-22 South, R-37 East, NMPM, Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool (Prorated Gas-72480)
Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the application filed by Apache Corporation for administrative approval to simultaneously dedicate an existing 40-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, to the existing Apache Corporation Walter Lynch No. 8 (API No. 30-025-25644) located at a standard gas well location for a 40-acre gas spacing unit 1880 feet from the North line and 760 feet from the West line, and to its proposed Walter Lynch No. 13 to be drilled at a standard gas well location for a 40-acre gas spacing unit 1650 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of Section 1, Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

As the owner of an interest that may be affected by the proposed simultaneous dedication, you are being provided notice as per Division rules and regulations. Objections must be filed in writing at the Division's Santa Fe office within 20 days from the date this notice was sent to you. If no objection is received within twenty days after the filing of this application and proof of notice with the Division, the application may be approved.

If you should have any questions, please call me at (505) 690-9453.

Sincerely, Juid

David Catanach Agent-Apache Corporation 6120 S. Yale Suite 1500 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136

Enclosure

Notice List Apache Corporation Application for Simultaneous Dedication Walter Lynch Wells No. 8 & 13 <u>SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1, T-22 South, R-37 East, NMPM</u>

.

John H. Hendrix Corporation Box 3040 Midland, Texas 79702-3040

Chevron USA, Inc. Box 36366 Houston, Texas 77236

· · · · ,

Exxon Mobil Corporation Box 4721 Houston, Texas 77210-4721

Oxy USA WTP Ltd. Partnership Box 4294 Houston, Texas 77210-4294

Chesapeake Operating, Inc. Box 18496 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73154

	Lower costing	and the second								
	Cermfied	MAILMREGEIPIC								
≠	ത്താണംസ്ഥിര	INNO INTURNE COVERED ROVICED								
Ŧ		The stand of the s								
	-BOROBINA MILLOUGE									
ហ	OKLAHOMA CI	TY OK 73154								
m										
9	Postage	\$ \$1.05 2150501 NO								
	Certified Fee	to an an at the								
Ц		Sostmark M								
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$2.30 ⁽¹¹⁾ 7 ^{Here} 0								
	Restricted Delivery Fee									
	(Endorsement Required)	\$0.00								
В С-		C								
	Total Postage & Fees	\$ \$6.15 \$2504/2010								
	Sent To									
7070	Chesa pea	te Operating, Irc.								
	Street, Apt. No.;	× 18496								
r	city, State, ZIP+51									
	borna City, Ottahoma 73154									
	(SERVERSION AUGUSTICIDE)									
	and a set through the state of the									
	US Postal Sarvicem									
-0										
m	R(Pomesuc)Majike	hiv, Nolinsurance)Coverage/Provided) > 🐝								
- E	RFor/delivery/inform									
сл ГП										
۳O	Postage	\$ \$1.05								
		1505 M								
гч	Certified Fee	\$2.80 19 01								
	Return Receipt Fee	Postmark P								
000	(Endorsement Required)	\$2.30 w Here of								
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$0.00								
0780	(chaoloonione riedonou)									
<u>~</u>	Total Postage & Fees	\$ \$6.15 \$502/0472011								
		Saso .								
	Sent To	USA Inc.								
7010	Street, Apt. No.;	***************************************								
2	or PO Box No.	: <i>36366</i>								
	City, State, ZIP+4	ton, Texas 77236								
	PSLForm\$2000.August2005.									

•

,

-

	CERTIFIE	DMANL REGEIPT						
n t								
רי ה ב	1	\$ \$1.05 \$ \$1.05 \$ \$1.05 \$ \$0505 \$ \$0505 \$ \$0505 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$						
C		\$2.80 A 01 5						
r U U	1	\$2.30 Postmark 00 \$2.30 Here 00						
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)							
ואכח	,	\$ \$6.15 02 05 (PO11 COL						
חוחר		ox 4294 son, Texas 17210-4294						
	17SIFOTD SECONALQUEU	2009 - Conference for Instated on S						
0445	U.S. Postal S CERTIFIEI (Pomestic Mathematics)							
	THE ALP WITH							
0.835	L	\$ \$1.05						
	Codiliad Eng	\$2.80 2 ^N 01						
2000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$2.30 4 Stere						
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$0.00 YE - 00						
078 0	Total Postage & Fees	\$ \$6.15 \$6.194/2011 80						
20102	Sent To John H. Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+4 PSTFormE3004Argustr	Hendrix Grporation ox 3040 Mand, Texas 79702-3040 scollowicontrollic methods						
25 t	US. Postal S CERTIFIED (Pomestie Methor	arvies MAIL::: REGEIPT Navolisticnes@over.cos(Covided)						
04								
0835	HOUSTON TX 7 Postage	s \$1.05						
	Certified Fee	s \$1.05 \$2.80 + 01 = 14						
2000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$2.30 4 Here						
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	\$0.00						
0780	Total Postage & Fees	\$ \$6.15						
	Sent To							
701,0	Street, Apt. No.;	bbil Lorperation						
~ -	or PO Box No.	4721						
	Hous	obm, 7exas 77210-4721 *						
	PS Form 3800, August 20	Ciclisticalistic Scilley reduced in the second second						